

GAHC010072522025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1902/2025**

NAVAJYOTI KURMI AND 109 ORS.

S/O- LATE. PRADIP KURMI VILL- NEGERITING KASARI LINE, DIST-  
GOLAGHAT, ASSAM. POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) AND (UB) ROLL NO.  
10805564

2: SRI TULSHA DEVI

D/O- BHANU BHAKTA CHMLAGAIN VILL- GADHORIA PATHAR P.S-  
HALEM  
DIST- BISWANATH  
ASSAM. PIN- 784172 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) AND UB ROLL NO.  
11904764

3: BIKASH RANJAN NATH

S/O- MOHAN CHANDRA NATH DIST-NAGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782103  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE AB  
UB ROLL NO. 11711764

4: TUTUMONI DAS

D/O- NABIN DAS VILL- BISHNUNAGAR PATH DIST- NAGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782003 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11701996

5: ANKITA BORA

D/O- JOYKANTA BORA DIST- NAGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 787034  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11700958 DISTRICT DHEMAJI

6: RIMA ISLARY

D/O- KOMAL ISLARY VILL- LAGACHU KACHARI  
LEGASUNG KACHARI  
PO AND P.S- GOGAMUKH  
DIST- DHEMAJI

ASSAM.PIN- 787034  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) ROLL NO. 11408876

7: PRIJINTA MOCHAHARY  
D/O- RAMESH MOCHAHARY VILL-JYOTISHPUR  
PO- KAWPATONI P.S- GOGAMUKH  
DIST- DHEMAJI  
ASSAM. PIN- 787034  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.11407614

8: PINKAL BARUAH  
S/O- PURNANANDA BARUAH VILL-NAHARANI  
VTC-JORKATA NEPALI  
PO-JARKATA  
P.S- GOGAMUKH  
DIST- DHEMAJI  
ASSAM. PIN- 787058  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11427203

9: SRI CHANDAN KUMAR DEKA  
S/O- TARUN CHANDANRA DEKA VILL- PHULBARI PATHAR  
PO- MADHURIPATHAR  
P.S- GOGAMUKH  
DIST- DHEMAJI  
ASSAM. PIN- 787059  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.11427364

10: LAKHAN BISWAKARMA  
S/O- GOPAL BISWAKARMA VILL-PUB BALI GAON  
SUBANSIRI P.S- GOGAMUKH  
DIST- DHEMAJI  
ASSAM. PIN- 787034  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.11426328.

11: SANTUNU SONOWAL  
S/O- LAMU SONOWAL VILL-GARUBANDHA  
PO- NOROWATHAN P.S- GOGAMUKH  
DIST- DHEMAJI  
ASSAM. PIN- 787058  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.11433751

12: DIPJYOTI PAWE  
S/O-KHAGEN PAWE VILL-NAHARBARI

P.S- GOGAMUKH  
DIST- DHEMAJI  
ASSAM. PIN- 787034  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.11433281

13: JYUTSHNA DOLEY  
S/O- SRI. NARESH DOLEY VILLAND PO- MINGMUNG  
P.S- GOGAMUKH  
DIST- DHEMAJI  
ASSAM. PIN- 787035  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.1140863

14: GYAN JYOTI NATH  
S/O- PHANIRAM NATH VILL-GOGAMUKH NA-GAON  
P.S AND PO- GOGAMUKH  
DIST- DHEMAJI  
ASSAM. PIN- 787034  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.11425726

15: MD MOHAR ALI  
S/O- BADSHA SK VILL-AMBARI  
PO-BARKALIA SHERSHOW  
P.S-FAKIRGANJ  
DIST- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM. PIN- 783330  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10517487

16: MD RAKIFUL ISLAM  
D/O- MD. SANOWAR HOSSAIN. VILL-BOROKALIA PART- I  
PO-FAKIRGANJ  
P.S-FAKIRGANJ  
DIST-SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR  
ASSAM. PIN- 783330  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10517189

17: MUKONDO DAS  
S/O- HEM KANTA DAS VILL-NO.2 BALASIDHI PO-AND PS- CHAYGAON  
DIST-KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781124  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10912930

18: PARASH MONI DAS

S/O- DHIREN DAS VILL-SINGKCHAR DUBEJANI P.S- CHAYGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781124  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE  
ROLL NO.10912227

19: DHANJIT DAS  
S/O- LOHIT DAS VILL-BHATHIPARA  
TAKARA DIA P.S-CHAYGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781124  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10906140

20: MILAN DAS  
S/O- HEMKANTA DAS VILL-NO 2 BALASIDHI  
PO AND PS- CHAYGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781124  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10913124

21: SAMIRIN KALITA  
S/O- DIPEN KOLITA VILL- DHUBAR GOAN PO-AND PS- CHAYGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781124  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10906279  
MALE

22: HEMEN DAS  
S/O- TARUN DAS VILL-NOWAMATI PO-AND PS- CHAYGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781124  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10913287

23: SUMAN DAS  
S/O- ANANTA DAS VILL-BAKARA PARA  
SIKARHATI P.S- PALASH BARI  
DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781125  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10912164  
MALE

24: DHANJOYTI MALAKAR  
S/O- DHRUBA MALAKAR VILL- NO. 1 KISMAT BANASR DIST- KAMRUP

ASSAM. PIN- 781104  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10915707

25: KISHORMONI DAS  
S/O- MADHU RAM DAS VILL- TITKUCHI  
P.S. BAIHATA CHARIALI DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781381  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10912138

26: BIDYUT DAS  
S/O- SACHIN DAS VILL- BONGSOR DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781103  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10916493

27: DAYAL NATH  
S/O- AJIT NATH P.S.- CHAYGAON DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781103 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 10911453

28: SAMIRAN RABHA  
S/O- GOPI RABHA VILL- 2 NO. BALASIDHI P.S./P.O.- CHAYGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781124  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10919021

29: KARUNA DAS  
D/O- GOBINDA DAS VILL- NOWAMATI P.S- CHAYGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781141  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10913525

30: BANESWAR BARO  
S/O- NARESWAR BARO VILL- OUGURI  
PO- BHOGPUR DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781366  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10121649 CASTE/CATEGORY- ST (P) MARK SCORED- 12.20  
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD TES

31: BIKASH BARO  
S/O- BALEN BARO VILL- BAKSA  
RAMCHA P.O/P.S-GOESWAR  
DIST- KAMRUP

ASSAM. PIN- 781366  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10121624 CASTE/CATEGORY- ST (P) MARK SCORED- 14.00  
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STAND

32: PALASH KUMAR DEKA  
S/O- MADHU RAM DEKA VILL-BETNA  
PO/PS-GOWRESWAR  
DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781366  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10120668 CASTE/CATEGORY-ST (P) MARK SCORED- 13.08  
PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD

33: BIKRAM RABHA  
S/O- SUNIL RABHA VILL-GORESWAR  
DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781366 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 10919127

34: RINKU KALITA  
S/O- HEMANTA KALITA VILL- DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781366 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 10906060

35: SONMANI DAS  
S/O- KAILASH DAS VILL- DIST- KAMRUP  
ASSAM. PIN- 781366 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 10912873 DISTRICT- SONITPUR

36: MUKESH NATH  
S/O- BIBIKA NATH VILL- BALISHIHA GAON. PS/PO-DEKIAJULI  
DIST- SONITPUR  
ASSAM. PIN- 784110  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.11910779

37: ABHIJIT NATH  
S/O- LT. BABUL NATH VILL-BALISHIHA GAON P.S- DHEKIAJULI  
DIST- SONITPUR  
ASSAM. PIN- 784117  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.11911111

38: BIJOY BORO  
S/O- NOGEN BORO DIST- SONITPUR  
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.11915523 CASTE/CATEGORY- ST (P) MARK

SCORED- 10.12 PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD TEST- PASS DISTRICT CACHAR

39: SHAMIM AHMED LASKAR  
S/O- RAJU AHMED LASKAR VILL- SILCHAR KALANI ROAD  
RANIGHAT  
KRISHNAPUR DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM. PIN- 788025  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10409092 CASTE/CATEGORY- GENERAL PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STAND

40: AMIT KUMAR SINHA  
S/O- AMARENDRA SINHA VILL- BHUBANESHWAR NAGAR  
SEWTI PT 3 P.S- KATIGARAH  
DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM.PIN- 788817  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10409092 CASTE/CATEGORY- OBC/MOBC PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STA

41: RAJDEEP DAS  
S/O- BABUL KUMAR DAS VILL- RENGTI BASTI  
JAIFUR PUR DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM. PIN- 788005  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10413920 CASTE/CATEGORY- SC PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD TEST- PASS

42: BIKRAM RANJAN DAS  
S/O- BASANTA RAM DAS VILL- SRIKUNA GRANT  
P.O. SRIKUNA DIST- CACHAR  
ASSAM. PIN- 788026  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10414796 CASTE/CATEGORY- PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD TEST- PASS DISTRICT

43: WASIM AKRAM  
S/O- AZIZUR RAHMAN VILL- JHAGRARPAR PT 3 P.S- DHUBRI  
DIST- DHUBRI  
ASSAM. PIN- 783325  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10503538 DISTRICT- NALBARI

44: RESMI SULTANA  
D/O- ABED TALUKDAR VILL-GAMARIMARI DIST-NALBARI  
ASSAM. PIN- 787034  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.

ROLL NO. 11600398

45: BISHAL BARMAN

S/O- GOKUL BARMAN VILL-BELSOR PASCIM. P.S- BELSOR  
DIST- NALBARI

ASSAM. PIN- 781304 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11605188

46: KISHOR HALOI

S/O- TULESH HALOI VILL/PO- KAITHALKUCHI P.S- KAITHALKUCHI  
DIST-NALBARI

ASSAM. PIN- 781370 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11609184

47: PANKAJ KALITA

S/O- SUKLESWAR KALITA VILL- DARANGI PARA  
P.S-MUKALMUA

DIST-NALBARI

ASSAM. PIN- 781126

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11602687 CASTE/CATEGORY- GENERAL

48: KULADIP TALUKDAR

S/O- BHUBANESWAR TALUKDAR VILL- HOWLIGHAT  
PO/PS- MUKALMUA DIST- NALBARI

ASSAM. PIN- 781126

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11603558

49: NABAJIT BARO

S/O- NAKUL BARO VILL-DARANGIPARA  
P.S-MUKALMUA

DIST- NALBARI

ASSAM. PIN- 781126

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11610499

50: LAKHIMA DAS BARO

S/O- NAREN DAS BARO VILL- BURI NAGAR P.S- BURINAGAR  
DIST- NALBARI

ASSAM. PIN-781341

POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11601799

51: SAFIKUL HAQUE

S/O- ISMAIL ALI VILL-BELSOR  
P.S-NALBARI

DIST-NALBARI

ASSAM. PIN- 781304 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11603377

52: MANOJ MEDHI  
S/O- NAREN MEDHI VILL-NARAYANPUR P.S- MUKHALMUA  
DIST- NALBARI  
ASSAM. PIN- 781126  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11603733

53: JELIMA BEGUM  
D/O- JAINUR ALI VILL-BALIZAR PO/P.S- KHARSITHA  
DIST- NALBARI  
ASSAM. PIN- 781370  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11600379

54: BIPLAB DAS  
D/O- MADHABI DAS P.S- NALBARI  
DIST- NALBARI  
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11609050

55: TOGOR BARO BARMAN  
S/O- HIREN BARMAN VILL-CHAMTA  
P.S- RUPIABATHAN  
DIST- NALBARI  
ASSAM. PIN- 781306  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11601754

56: HAREN RAY  
S/O- MONOJ RAY VILL-CHOTTO NILIBARI P.O- CHOTTONILIBRI  
DIST- CHIRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 783394  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.30305705

57: ANKUR RAY  
D/O- BISHNU RAY VILL-DABABILL P.S- AMGURI  
DIST- CHIRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 783394  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10315144

58: AJAY RAY  
S/O- NEPAL CHANDRA RAY VILL- DABABILL  
P.S- AMGURI

DIST- CHIRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 783394  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10314964

59: SUROJIT SARKAR  
S/O- SURESH SARKAR VILL-NO-1 DANGSIAPARA  
P.S- AMGURI  
DIST- CHIRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 783393  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.10314941

60: RAJNI KANTA RAY  
S/O- NIREN CHANDRA RAY VILL-SILBARI P.S-AMGURI  
DIST- CHIRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 783393  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10315009

61: RANJIT RAY  
S/O- DULAL CHANDRA RAY VILL-SUBHAJIHAR  
PO-CHOTONILIBARI P.S-AMGURI  
DIST- CHIRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 783394  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10314948

62: FIROZ AL FARUK  
S/O- ABDUL HAMID VILL-JAYBHUM  
P.S.-LAKHIPUR  
DIST-GOALPARA  
ASSAM. PIN- 783129  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10703724  
MALE

63: KANAK DAS  
S/O-BIMAL DAS VILL-GITANAGAR  
P.O.- BALADMARI P.S. GOALPARA SADAR PS DIST-GOALPARA  
ASSAM. PIN- 783121  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10705860 DISTRICT LAKHIMPUR

64: JIT CHNGMAI  
S/O- NAPAM RANGPURIA VILL-LILABARI  
P.S/PO- LILABARI A/F  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM. PIN- 787051 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11416728

65: BIPLOB CHANGMAI  
S/O- BROJEN CHANGMAI VILL- NAPAM RANGPURIA  
P.S/PO- LILABARI A/F  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM. PIN- 787051  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11413960

66: RAHUL GOGOI  
S/O- NITUL GOGOI VILL- BASANTIPUR PO/P.S- KATRI CHAPORI  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM. PIN- 787056  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11414978

67: AJAY SAIKIA  
S/O- SARULORA SAIKIA VILL- TEKERAGURI  
P.S-KATRI CHAPORI  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM. PIN- 787056  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11414209

68: TIKU SINGHA  
S/O- RAMEN SINGHA DIST- LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM. PIN- 787034  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.11413005

69: NIRANJAN BORAH  
S/O- CHANDRA KANTA BORAH VILL- NIKACHAPUR NO.2  
P.S- DHEMAGARH  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM. PIN- 787031  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11410906

70: SAURAV JYOTI CHANGMAI  
S/O- JAGAT CHANGMAI VILL- NO2 NA PATHAR  
PO/P.S- NORTH LAKHIMPUR  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM. PIN- 787001  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.11413557

71: SANIDUL ALI  
S/O- MANJUR ALI DIST-BAJALI  
ASSAM. PIN- 781325 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.10218785

72: DHANJIT BARMAN  
S/O- HARILAL BARMAN VILL/PO- BHOTANTA MAHITARA  
P.S- PATACHARKUCHI  
DIST-BAJALI  
ASSAM. PIN- 781328  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10219269

73: NIPU PRATIMA SINGHA  
S/O- RAJEN SINGHA VILL- GHOGAPAR  
PO-JALAHGHAT  
P.S- SIMLA  
DIST-BAKSA  
ASSAM. PIN- 781327  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10107621

74: MAYNAL HOQUE  
S/O- HANIF ALI VILL- BHANDARA PART-VI P.S- MANIKPUR  
DIST-BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 783391  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 10304594 DISTRICT MORIGAON

75: AJAY THAKUR  
S/O-NAGENDRA THAKUR DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782105 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.11720830  
MALE

76: SEWALI DAS  
D/O- MOMIN DAS VILL- MARAKOLONG NO.2 P.S/PO- MORIGAON  
DIST-MORIGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782105  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11704766

77: RUPSHIKA TIMUNG  
D/O- PABITRA TIMUNG VILL-MASKHOWA  
JALUGUTI P.S-MORIGAON  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782104  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.

ROLL NO. 11705010

78: RUMA MEDHI  
D/O- SANGIRAM MEDHI VILL- MATIPARBAT P.S- BANGALDHARA  
DIST- MARIGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782412  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11704568

79: JAKIRA BEGUM  
S/O- JAKIR ALI VILL- JALUGUTI P.S- MORIGAON  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782104 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11703387

80: DIPANJALI DEVI  
D/O- DIBAKAR NATH VILL-MASKHOWA  
P.S- JALUGUTI  
DIST-MARIGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782104  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11704174  
FEMALE

81: RUPAMONI DEVI  
D/O- BABUL NATH VILL- KAHIBARI  
P.S-JALUGUTI  
DIST-MARIGAON  
ASSAM. PIN- 782104  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 11703737  
DISTRICT DARANG

82: PRANJIT BARUAH  
S/O- KHARGESWAR BARUAH P.S.- SIPAJHAR DIST-DARRANG  
ASSAM.  
PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM  
POLICE. ROLL NO. 12020825

83: TOKHESWAR BARO  
S/O- BANESWAR BARO VILL- BEZ PARA  
P.S- MANGALODO  
DIST-DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 784190 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12024875

84: PANKAJ BARO  
S/O- ATAM BARO DIST-DARRANG

ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12024961

85: DHANAJOY NATH  
S/O- TAPESWAR NATH VILL- HAPAMARA  
P.S- DEOMORNOI  
DIST-DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 784147 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12022031

86: KANKAN JYOTI NATH  
D/O- HIRAN NATH VILL-SENAPATIPARA  
DIST-DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 784147 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12022816

87: BIJAY KUMAR DEKA  
S/O- JOGESWAR DEKA VILL-BURHINAGAR  
DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 784147  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 12020799

88: KISHOR RABHA  
S/O- JOYKANTA RABHA DIST-DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.12024951 CASTE/CATEGORY- ST (P) MARK  
SCORED- 10.54 PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDARD  
TEST- PASS

89: PANKAJ BARO  
S/O- ATAM BARO VILL-BEZPARA DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 784125 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12024961

90: BIPUL SAHARIA  
S/O- NANDARAM SAHARIA VILL- NIZ DAHI  
PO-DIGHIRPAR P.S-  
DIST-DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 784144 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12024530 CASTE/CATEGORY- SC MARK  
SCORED- 10.30 PHYSICAL EFFICIENCY TEST- PASS PHYSICAL STANDA

91: PRIYANGKA RAJBONGSHI  
S/O- SANTO RAM DEKA VILL-ALAGJHAN  
PO- MEDHIAPARA DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 784529 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12005607

92: JONMANI DEKA  
D/O- BIPIN CHANDRA VILL/PO- DAHI NAGAON  
P.S-MEDHIPARA  
DIST-DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 784529 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12006006

93: NISHAMANI DEKA  
D/O- MINARAM DEKA VILL-CHOTOATHIABARI  
P.S-SIPAJHAR  
DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 787034  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.12005228

94: JUGAL KALITA  
S/O- NILAMANI KALITA VILL- MENAPARA P.S- MOGALBECHA  
DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM. PIN- 784146 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12019332

95: LUHIT DEKA  
D/O- SATYA DEKA DIST-UDALGURI  
ASSAM. PIN- 787034  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 12009063

96: PURNIP KACHARI  
S/O- DILIP KACHARI VILL-BETAGAON  
PO- MALMURA P.S-KHOIRABARI  
DIST-UDALGURI  
ASSAM. PIN- 784522 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12013400

97: PRANJAL BARO  
S/O- BIJAY KUMAR BARO DIST- UDALGURI  
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.12012192

98: RATUL SAIKIA  
D/O- BANDHU RAM SAIKIA VILL-SAIKIAPARA  
PO-BHOLAGURI P.S- KHOIRABARI  
DIST-UDALGURI  
ASSAM. PIN- 784522 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12007792

99: PRANJAL DEKA

S/O- AMULYA DEKA DIST- UDALGURI  
ASSAM. PIN- POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.12008631

100: RAMEN BORO  
S/O- RANJIT BORO VILL- BHAKATPARA  
PS- KALAIGAON  
DIST- UDALGURI  
ASSAM. PIN- 784190 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12011472

101: SIMANGSA BORO  
S/O- BINANDA BORO VILL- WARPARA  
PO- BHAKATPARA P.S- DALGAON  
DIST- UDALGURI  
ASSAM. PIN- 784190  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 12012821

102: ANANDA BORO  
S/O- BINABDA BARO VILL- WARPARA  
PO-BHAKATPARA  
P.S-BHAKATPARA  
DIST- UDALGURI  
ASSAM. PIN- 784190. POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 12012797

103: SONALI BARO  
D/O- KUSHAL CH BARO VILL-CHENIALPARA  
PO- MUDAIBARI NO.1  
P.S- KHARUPETIA  
DIST- UDALGURI  
ASSAM. PIN- 784146  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO. 12002632 CASTE/CATEGORY- SP(T)

104: PRANABJYOTI DEKA  
S/O.- DIST- UDALGURI  
ASSAM. PIN- 784146  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO.

105: BITUPAN DEKA  
S/O.- BHUMIDHAR DEKA DIST- UDALGURI  
ASSAM. PIN- 784146  
POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME- ASSAM POLICE.  
ROLL NO 10120664

106: BIKASH BARMAN  
S/O- DHAN KUMAR BARMAN DIST- KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM. PIN- 783337 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11306428

107: MRINAL BARMAN  
D/O- GANESH BARMAN VILL-KARTIMARI-I  
P.S-  
DIST-KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM. PIN- 783337 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11306721

108: RAJ KUMAR BARMAN  
S/O- DHANKUMAR BARMAN DIST-KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM. PIN- 783370 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO.11306767  
MALE

109: MOHON BARMAN  
S/O- DUDHESWAR BARMAN VILL-PALASHKANDI DIST-KOKARAJHAR  
ASSAM. PIN- 783337 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 11305363

110: JATRY BARMAN  
D/O- DILIP BARMAN VILL- KARTIMARI-II P.S- BHOWRAGURI  
DIST- KOKRAJHAR  
ASSAM. PIN- 783337 POST NAME- CONSTABLE (AB) DEPARTMENT NAME-  
ASSAM POLICE. ROLL NO. 1130042

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF ASSAM DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE STATE LEVEL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD  
ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
ASSAM  
REHABARI  
GUWAHATI  
PIN- 781008

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A K TALUKDAR, MRS. H THAKURIA, A BEGUM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

**ORDER**

**04.04.2025**

Heard Mr. A. K. Talukdar, learned counsel appearing for the writ petitioners. Perused the averments made in the writ petition.

On 06.10.2023 the State Level Police Recruitment Board had issued an advertisement for filling up 5563 posts of Assam Police Constables of Unarmed Branch (UB) and Armed Branch (AB). The writ petitioners herein had participated in the selection process. However, alleging anomalous application of the cut-off mark for short listing the candidates for the written test, leading to the ouster of the petitioners from the selection process, the 110 writ petitioners have approached this Court seeking a writ of mandamus from this Court directing the respondents to allow them to participate in the written test fixed on 06.04.2025. It is also the case of the writ petitioners that due to non-publication of a consolidated merit list, there is complete non-transparency in the process thus, giving an opportunity to the respondents to manipulate the cut off mark.

Mr. T. C. Chutia, learned Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate, Assam appearing for the respondents prays for some time to obtain instruction and file affidavit responding to the allegations made in the writ petition.

Issue notice of motion returnable on 07.05.2025.

Since Mr. T. C. Chutia, learned Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate, Assam has

entered appearance and accepted notice on behalf of all the respondents, no formal notice is required to be sent in this case. However, extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned Government Advocate, Assam within three days from today so as to enable him to obtain instruction and file affidavit.

Heard on the prayer for interim relief.

Considering the fact that written test is fixed on 06.04.2025, this Court is not inclined to permit the petitioners to provisionally appear in the said test. However, having regard to the nature of allegations made in the writ petition, it is made clear that the selection process so undertaken will be subject to outcome of the writ petition.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**